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other supplies necessary for the proper use of the headquarters' 
of the Grand Army of thc Republic,' on proper voucbers of the 
quartermaster-gencral of the Grand Army o~ the Republic. The 
,li,.ector shall also f,,,,nish like ?naterials for nse of the headqna1'­
tM'S of the United Spanish W~'/' Veterans, department of Wis­
consin, on tyJ'ope1' vonchm' of the clelJa1'tment adJutant 01' q'lta1'­
tennastm', 

Appl'oved J'unc 13, 1945. 

No. 22, A.] [Pnblished June 15, 1945. 

CHAPTER 299. 

AN ACT to create 85.801 of the statutes, I'clating' to the moral 
and financiall'espOllsibility of persons e.ngaged in furnishing 
hay-rack, sleigh-ride or other .similar transportation £01' hire 
in counties .having a popUlation of 500,000 at more and pl'ovid­
)ng a: penalty. 

The pepple of the state af Wisconsin,' rC1Jfesented -in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

85.801 of the statutes is created to read: 
85.801 HAY-RACK, SLEIGH RIDES LICENSED. In counties hav­

ing a popnlation of 500,000 or more, the owners of every vehicle 
operating upon any }lighway for hire for the purpose of trans­
porting persons in what is commonly kl101vn as n hay-rack ride, 
a sleigh, box-sled or bob-sled ride or a ride of similar nature, shall 
obtain a. license from the county board which is authorized to 
issue'sHch license for a fee of $1. No such license shall be issued 
l\ntil the applicant shall exhibit proOf that he is a person of good 
moral character and that he carries liability insurance for the 
protection of his passengers in the minimum amount of $10,000 
for anyone passenger and $50,000 for any single accident. If 
such owner operates such vehicle by an agent or servant, such 
agent or servant lnust likewise ohtain snch license. The county 
board may reVoke any snch license after flOtice and .hcaring 
accorded t.Ire licensee, whenever in their hldgment the public 
Rafety requires. Any'person operating any vehicle for hire for 
the IJul'poses hereinabove cleRcriberl withOllt fi;'st obtaining' such 
a lic'ense, shall be deemel1 g:niJty of a misclemeanol' and upon 
,collviction thereof shnll he l)unish'ecl by a fine not to exceed $100 
or. by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 30 days, 
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or both. Thc proyisions of section 85.93 shall be applicable to 
the insurance requil'ed uudel' this section, whether the vehicle 
used for the purposes hereinabove specifiec.l be a motor vehicle 
Or propelled ill any other manner. Such vehicles shall he equipped 
at the 2 }jear corners wHh red reflective signals' and at the 2 fl',ont 
corners and at th,e end of the tougue or pole thereof with' blue 
refiecti-v~ signals or a type appl'ovecl by the motor vehicle de­
partment. 

Approved June 13, 1945. 

No. 45, A.] [Published June 15, 1946. 

CHAPTER 300. 

AN AOT to amend 72.02 (1) of the statutes, relating' to the tax 
I ' 

on inheritances received by adopted children. 

'Phe people of the state of Wisconsin, J'epresented in senate and 
assembly, cia enact as/allows: 

, 72.02 (1) of the statutes is anlended to rcad: 
72.02 (1) Where, the person or persons entitled to any bene­

ficial interest in. such property shall be the husband, wife, lineal 
lssue, lineaJ ancestor, In'other Or slster, 01' a clescendant of a 
brother 01' sister of the decedent, a wife 01' ,vidmv of a SOll, ?l' 
the husband of a daughter of the decedent, 01' any child legally 
adopted * * *, or any child to whom such decedent for not less 
than 10 years prior to such transier stood ill the mutually 
acknowledg'ed relation of a parent, provided, however, such rcla­
tionship began at 01' before the ehild '8 fifteenth birthday, and 
was continuous for said 10 years thereafter, or' any linea.l issue 
of suc1~ adopted or mutually acknowledged child, at the rate of 
2 per cent :» :»- * of the clear value of such intcrest in snch 
property, ~rhe tenns,lineaZ issne, UnearaucesT,m', brother, S1'S/0'l', 

descendant, son (find cZaughte1' shall 1:ncltule snch 1'elationship es­
ta.blished tlM'O'ltgh s'lwh legal nclopUon or '1Jttlttwl acknowledgm,ent. 

Approved June 13, 1945. 


